# 504873227 04/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4919967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIPS TECH LIMITED	02/16/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MIPS TECH, LLC
Street Address:	3201 SCOTT BLVD.
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15624121

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)467-8900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202)467-8800

Email: PATLAW@VORYS.COM

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1909 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: 9TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	075803.000032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT M. DELUCA
SIGNATURE:	/VINCENT M. DELUCA/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2018

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TRANSFER FROM MIPS TO MIPS TECH, LLC#page1.tif source=TRANSFER FROM MIPS TO MIPS TECH, LLC#page2.tif source=TRANSFER FROM MIPS TO MIPS TECH, LLC#page3.tif source=TRANSFER FROM MIPS TO MIPS TECH, LLC#page4.tif

PATENT 504873227 REEL: 045565 FRAME: 0748

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

DATED: 15 February 2018

## **PARTIES:**

- (1) MIPS TECH LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 08388045 whose registered office is at Imagination House, Home Park Estate, Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, WD4 8LZ ("Assignor").
- (2) MIPS TECH, LLC, of 3201 Scott Blvd., Santa Clara, CA 95054, United States of America, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware, United States of America ("Assignee").

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee all its rights, title, and interest in the Assigned Rights and any patent applications or patents claiming priority to, based on or derived from those Assigned Rights.

#### IT IS AGREED:

### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

The following definitions and interpretations apply in this agreement.

- 1.1. Assigned Rights: the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A and all patent applications filed and patents issued in any jurisdiction in the world claiming priority to, based on or derived from any of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, including reissue, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, revision, re-examination and extension patent applications and patents.
- 1.2. References to patent applications shall include applications for utility models and references to patents shall include utility models.
- 1.3. The Schedules form part of this agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this agreement. Any reference to this agreement includes the Schedules.
- 1.4. References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Schedules of this agreement.
- 1.5. This agreement shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties to this agreement and their respective personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns, and references to any party shall include that party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 1.6. Any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms.

- 1.7. Clause, Schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this agreement.
- 1.8. Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.
- 1.9. Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
- 1.10. A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.11. A reference to writing or written includes fax but not email.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee the entire right, title and interest in and to:
  - 2.1.1. the Assigned Rights;
  - 2.1.2. the right to claim priority to any of the Assigned Rights;
  - 2.1.3. in respect of each and any application in the Assigned Rights, the right to file divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or other patent applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such application;
  - 2.1.4. in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Assigned Rights, the right to file an application, claim priority to such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any jurisdiction in the world;
  - 2.1.5. the right to extend to or register in any jurisdiction in the world each and any of the Assigned Rights;
  - 2.1.6. the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to or in respect of any of the applications comprised in the Assigned Rights; and
  - 2.1.7. the right to bring and defend proceedings, and obtain and retain any relief recovered (including damages or an account of profits) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights or any patents granted pursuant to or in respect of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this agreement.

### 3. RECORDATION

3.1. Assignor hereby requests that, at the request of the Assignee, a patent office, registrar or governmental entity record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Rights and of any application filed in respect of the Assigned Rights and of any patent granted pursuant to the Assigned Rights.

#### 4. INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE

4.1. On the Assignee's reasonable request and without further compensation, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments and documents and shall perform all such other acts reasonably necessary or required by law to consummate and make fully effective the transaction contemplated by this agreement.

#### 5. WAIVER

5.1. No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

#### 6. COUNTERPARTS

6.1. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered by one or more of the parties hereto shall constitute an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

#### 7. SEVERABILITY

7.1. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provisions of this agreement shall not affect the continuation in force of the remainder of this agreement.

### 8. GOVERNING LAW

8.1. This agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

presence of a w	itness:				
Signature:	4me - KRISHIA	MA Swav	 	)	
Position:		IRELTOR			
Name c	of witness:	40744 2	COLATI		(Block capitals)
	s signature: 1	address 1 AVC, S	in Tore, 124	of	witness:
(2) Executed as presence of a w	ritness:				S TECH, LLC in the
Name:	<u>Unice</u> Existen	LAGUALA	(Block capitals	)	
Position:	Cfo				
Name c	of witness:	407747	BOLAIT	<i></i>	(Block capitals)
Persona	al 49/6 AM	address EN AVE _CA 9	1111		witness:
Witnes	s signature:				

(1) Executed as a deed and delivered on the date specified on page 1 by MIPS TECH LIMITED in the

**RECORDED: 04/17/2018**